
APPENDIX V 

Table 9, Chapter III on Constitution and Government, p. 59, gives the votes 
polled and Members of the House of Commons before dissolution of the House on 
Apr. 16, 1945. Since that Chapter went to press, the twentieth general election 
of June 11, 1945, has taken place and the following table is appended to give the 
complexion of the House of Commons as a result of that election. 

1.—Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of 
Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Twentieth General Election, 
June 11, 1915. 
NOTE,—This information, except the populations of constituencies, has been supplied by the Chief 

Electoral Officer, Ottawa, who publishes an official report giving the total vote cast for each candidate. 
Party affiliations are unofficial. 

Province 
and 

Electoral District 

Popu­
lation, 
Census 

1941 

Voters 
on 

List 

Total 
Votes 
Polled 

Votes 
Polled 

by 
Mem­
ber1 

Name of Member P.O. Address 
Party 
Affili­
ation 

P.E. Island— 
(4 members) 

Kings 

Prince.. 

Queens. 

Nova Scotia— 
(12 members) 

Antigonish-
Guysborough 

Cape Breton North-
Victoria 

Cape Breton South. 
Colchester-Hants.. 
Cumberland 

Digby-Annapolis-
Kings 

Halifax. 

Inverness-
Richmond. 

Pictou 

Queens-Lunenburg.. 

Shelburne-
Yarmouth-Clare. 

New Brunswick— 
(10 members) 

Charlotte 

Gloucester 
Kent 
Northumberland.. 

Restigouche-
Madawaska 

Royal 
St. John-Albert... 

Victoria-Carleton. 

Westmorland 

York:Sunbury 

No. 

19,415 

34,490 

41,142 

26,006 

34,232 
81,061 
52,158 
39,476 

57,604 

122,656 

34,864 

40,789 

44,970 

44,146 

22,728 

49,913 
25,817 
38,485 

61,251 
34,348 
77,248 

38,382 

64,486 

44,743 

No. 

11,167 

18,819 

24,640 

14,636 

19,402 
44,025 
31,497 
25,090 

36,360 

85,262 

20,962 

29,097 

28,959 

27,383 

14,414 

23,367 
12,920 
20,365 

No. 

9,328 

15,667 

38,8122 

10,641 

14,362 
35,592 
24,614 
19,615 

26,188 

105,618' 

15,071 

22,298 

19,756 

19,164 

11,113 

18,957 
10,652 
16,169 

No. 

4,655 

7,346 

/ 9,572 
I 9,253 

6,309 

5,895 
16,576 
11,141 
9,121 

14,445 

126,407 
,23,616 

8,177 

9,774 

9,693 

9,345 

5,486 

11,740 
6,835 
8,507 

THOS. VINCENT 
GBANT 

JOHN WATSON 
MACNAUGHT 

J. LESTER DOUGLAS 
W. CHESTER S. 

MCLURE 

JAMES RALPH KIRK . 

MATTHEW MACLEAN. 
CLARENCE GILLIS... . 
FRANK T. STANFIELD 
PERCY CHAPMAN 

BLACK 

Montague 

Summerside— 
Charlottetown. 

Charlottetown. 

HON JAMES LORIMER 
ILSLEY 

GORDON B. ISNOR 
WM. CHISHOLM 

MACDONALD 

Antigonish 

Sydney Mines. 
Glace Bay 
Truro 

Amherst 

Kentville. 
Halifax— 

Halifax.. 

MOSES ELIJAH 
MCGARRY 

HENRY BYRON 
MCCULLOCH . . . 

ROBT. HENRY 
WINTERS 

1 Successful candidate. 

29,008 22,404 12,200 BENOIT MICHAUD... . 
20 937 16,974 8,915 ALFRED J. BROOKS. . 
51,513 35,194 16,210 DOUGLAS KING 

HAZEN 
21,215 17,304 9,365 HEBER HAROLD 

HATFIELD 
40,145 32,843 17,251 HENRY READ 

EMMERSON 
27,923 22,644 10,828 H. FRANCIS G. 

BRIDGES 
! Each voter could vote for two candidates. 
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LOBAN ELLIS BAKER 

ANDREW WESLEY 
STUART 

CLOVIS T. RICHARD. 
AUREL D. LEGER. . . 
JOHN WILLIAM 

MALONEY 

Margaree Forks. 

New Glasgow 

Lunenburg 

Yarmouth— 

St. Andrews. 
Bathurst . . . . 
Grandigue... 

Newcastle... 

Campbell ton.. 
Sussex 

Saint John— 

Hartland 

Dorchester... 

Fredericton... 

Lib. 

Lib. 
Lib. 

P.O. 

Lib. 

Lib. 
C .CF. 
P.C. 

P.O. 

Lib. 
Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 
Lib. 
Lib. 

Lib. 

Lib. 
P.C. 

P.C. 

P.C. 

Lib. 

Lib. 


