APPENDIX V

Table 9, Chapter III on Constitution and Government, p. 59, gives the votes polled and Members of the House of Commons before dissolution of the House on Apr. 16, 1945. Since that Chapter went to press, the twentieth general election of June 11, 1945, has taken place and the following table is appended to give the complexion of the House of Commons as a result of that election.

Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Twentieth General Election, June 11, 1945.

Note.—This information, except the populations of constituencies, has been supplied by the Chief Electoral Officer, Ottawa, who publishes an official report giving the total vote cast for each candidate. Party affiliations are unofficial.

Province and Electoral District	Population, Census 1941	Voters on List	Total Votes Polled	Votes Polled by Mem- ber ¹	Name of Member	P.O. Address	Party Affili- ation
	No.	No.	No.	No.			
P.E. Island— (4 members)			s				
Kings	19,415	11,167	9,328	4,655	Thos. Vincent Grant	Montague	Lib
Prince	34,490	18,819	15,667	7,346	JOHN WATSON	Summerside	
Queens	41,142	24,640	38,8122	{ 9,572 { 9,253	J. LESTER DOUGLAS. W. CHESTER S.	Charlottetown	Lib.
Nova Scotia— (12 members)					McLure	Charlottetown	P.C.
Antigonish- Guysborough Cape Breton North-	26,006	14,636	10,641	6,309	James Ralph Kirk.	10000C	anni anni
Victoria Cape Breton South. Colchester-Hants	34,232	19,402 44,025 31,497	14,362 35,592 24,614	5,895 16,576 11,141	MATTHEW MACLEAN. CLARENCE GILLIS FRANK T. STANFIELD	Glace Bay	C.C.F.
Cumberland	39,476	25,090	19,615	9,121	Percy Chapman Black	Amherst	ł
Digby-Annapolis- Kings	57,604	36,360	26,188	14,445	Hon James Lorimer Ilsley	Kentville	
Halifax	122,656	85,262	105,6182	{26,407 {23,616	Gordon B. Isnor Wm. Chisholm MacDonald	Halifax	}
Inverness- Richmond	34,864	20,962	15,071	8,177	Moses Elijah McGarry	Margaree Forks	
Pictou	40,789	29,097	22,298	9,774	HENRY BYRON McCulloch	New Glasgow	
Queens-Lunenburg.	44,970	28,959	19,756	9,693	ROBT. HENRY WINTERS	Lunenburg	1
Shelburne- Yarmouth-Clare.	44,146	27,383	19,164	9,345	Loran Ellis Baker	Yarmouth	Lib.
New Brunswick-				ł			
(10 members) Charlotte	22,728	14,414	11,113	5,486	Andrew Wesley Stuart	St. Andrews	Lib.
Gloucester Kent	49,913 25,817	23,367 12,920	18,957 10,652	11,740 6,835	CLOVIS T. RICHARD. AUREL D. LEGER	Bathurst Grandigue	Lib.
Northumberland		20,365	16,169	8,507	John William Maloney	Newcastle	Lib.
Restigouche- Madawaska Royal	61,251 34,348	29,008 20,937	22,404 16,974	12,200 8,915	BENOIT MICHAUD ALFRED J. BROOKS DOUGLAS KING	Campbellton	Lib. P.C.
St. John-Albert		51,513	35,194	16,210	HAZEN HEBER HAROLD	Saint John	P.C.
Victoria-Carleton		21,215	17,304	9,365	HATFIELD	Hartland	P.C.
Westmorland	64,486	40, 145	32,843	17,251	HENRY READ EMMERSON	Dorchester	Lib.
York-Sunbury	44,743	27,923	22,644	10,828	H. FRANCIS G. BRIDGES	Fredericton	Lib.

¹ Successful candidate.

² Each voter could vote for two candidates.